
PENNINGTON SWCD BOARD MEETING 
Red Lake Watershed District Meeting Room 

Thursday, December 16, 2021 
1 P.M. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 1:00 Call to Order 
  Approve Agenda 
  Minutes 
  Financial: 

• November Report 
• Approve Bills 
• Thief River SWI and Cover Crop 

o Joe Hruby Payment 
 

 1:15 Legislators 
 
 2:00 Personnel Committee Report 

• Wage Review 
 
 2:30 Job Approval Authority (JAA) Bryanna 

  State Convention Report 
  Planning Meeting Update 

  2022 Board Meeting Time and Date 
  
 3:00 Review Employee Reports 
  NRCS Report 
  Correspondence 
 
 4:00 Adjourn 

 
 

 
Happy Birthday 

Ricky - December 24th 

        
  

http://www.pngall.com/garland-png
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
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PENNINGTON SWCD BOARD MEETING 
(Held at Pennington County Government Center 

and Via Zoom Video Conferencing) 
November 18, 2021 

1:00 P.M. 
 
Supervisors Present: 
Ricky Peterson, Chair    
Linda Hanson, Vice-Chair  
Greg Hilgeman, Treasurer 
Kevin Wilde, PR 
 
Staff Present: 
Peter Nelson, District Manager 
Barb Molskness, District Coordinator 
Larissa Fitzgerald, District Technician 
Bryanna Grefthen, Water Resource Specialist 
Matthew Sorvig, Resource Technician 
Donna Christianson, Outreach Coordinator 
Jill Fejszes, Farm Bill Biologist 
Nico Bennett, NRCS (via Zoom) 
 
Absent: 
ADawn Nelson, Secretary 
 
The meeting was held in Meeting Room A of the Pennington County Government Center 
and via Zoom Video Conferencing.  Ricky Peterson, Chair, called the meeting to order at       
1:03 p.m.  Ricky completed a roll call of all supervisors and staff and asked if there were 
any visitors joining the meeting.   
 
Linda made a motion, seconded by Greg to approve the amended agenda.  All in favor, 
motion carried.  
 
Greg made a motion, seconded by Kevin to approve the October 21, 2021, meeting 
minutes. All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Barb reviewed the October 2021 Financial Report.  Kevin made a motion, seconded by       
Greg to approve the October 2021 Financial Report. All in favor, motion carried. 
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Linda made a motion, seconded by Kevin to approve payment of the following bills: 
 

Marco Technologies   $         48.43 
Sjoberg’s   $ 66.95 
Chase Card Services  $ 1,078.82 
Verizon   $ 60.24 
RMB Lab   $ 1,041.00 
Houston Engineering  $ 2,203.81 
MN IT Services   $ 59.83 
Peterson Company Ltd.  $ 2,925.00 
Innovative   $ 172.32 
School Specialty   $ 47.00 
RRV Conservation Service Area $ 373.86 
HDR Engineering   $ 1,047.84 
All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Greg made a motion, seconded by Linda to pay the MN Department of Ag’s 2022 
Nursery Stock Dealer Certificate Renewal invoice in the amount of $350.00.  All in 
favor, motion carried. 
 
Greg made a motion, seconded by Kevin to pay the following percent-based Buffer 
Cost-share contract: 
BFY18-07  Lynn Hammer $11,791.87 
All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Greg made a motion, seconded by Linda to pay the following percent-based Red Lake 
River Watershed Based Implementation Funding Cost-share contract for SWI’s 
installed on JD25:  
RLR_FY18-01  Pennington County        $29,563.95 
All in favor, motion carried.    
 
Linda made a motion, seconded by Kevin to pay the following percent-based State 
Cost-share contract for three SWI’s: 
FY18-10         Clyde Sorenson        $7,694.93  
All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Kevin made a motion, seconded by Linda to pay the following percent-based State 
Cost-share contract for one SWI: 
FY18-07         Everett Ault        $2,239.76  
All in favor, motion carried. 
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Greg made a motion, seconded by Linda to pay the following percent-based State Cost-
share contract for well sealing: 
FY18-09     Kevin Wilde     $ 250.00 
All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Linda made a motion, seconded by Kevin to pay the following percent-based State 
Cost-share contract for well sealing: 
FY19-02     Tom Harlow      $ 250.00 
All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Greg made a motion, seconded by Linda to pay the following percent-based State Cost-
share contract for well sealing: 
FY19-04     Mishawn Homme  $ 250.00 
All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Linda made a motion, seconded by Kevin to pay the following percent-based State 
Cost-share contract for well sealing: 
FY19-05     Tim Hruby      $ 250.00 
All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Greg made a motion, seconded by Kevin to pay the following percent-based State Cost-
share contract for well sealing: 
FY19-06     Steve Olson      $ 250.00 
All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Greg made a motion, seconded by Kevin to pay the following percent-based State Cost-
share contract for well sealing: 
FY18-08     Jason Potucek      $ 250.00 
All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Kevin made a motion, seconded by Greg to pay the following percent-based State Cost-
share contract for well sealing: 
FY19-01     Kjell Johnsrud     $ 250.00 
All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Linda made a motion, seconded by Greg to use the following prices for tree sales in 
2022: 
Increase the cost of potted black hills spruce trees from $12.00 to $14.00 per pot. 
Keep the conifer tree price at $55.00 for a bundle of 25. 
Keep the deciduous tree price at $45.00 for a bundle of 25. 
Keep the matting price at $.60 per foot installed. 
All in favor, motion carried. 
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Greg made a motion, seconded by Kevin to increase the price of tree tubes from $3.50 
to $4.00 each.  All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Kevin made a motion, seconded by Linda to increase the price of stakes from $1.50 to 
$2.00 each.  All in favor, motion carried. 
 
MASWCD State Convention details were discussed.  None of the supervisors can attend.  
Staff attending will be Peter, Bryanna, and Larissa.  Linda made a motion, seconded by 
Greg authorizing staff to purchase, at their discretion, some hand-crafted wood items 
for the MASWCD auction.  All in favor, motion carried.  
 
2022 Planning Meeting ideas: 
 Ask Rob Sip from the Red River Management Board to speak on water quality 

funding. 
 Ask Dr. Jim Mulder to speak on well-functioning boards. 
 Invite other boards to speak. 
 Have Matt Fischer and Peter Nelson team up to speak about 1W1P for a better 

understanding of what it is all about (history, funding, long term, etc.). 
The Board’s top two choices were:   1. Matt Fischer and Peter Nelson 
   2. Rob Sip 
  
Greg made a motion, seconded by Linda to purchase $30.00 Hugo’s gift cards for the 
rainfall monitors.  All in favor, motion carried.  
 
Linda made a motion, seconded by Kevin authorizing Matt to award a $50.00 cash 
prize to the Science Fair candidate that relays the best conservation message in their 
project.  All in favor, motion carried. 
 
Peter will check with ADawn and Linda to schedule a date for the Personnel Committee to 
meet. 
 
Employee reports were reviewed. 
 
NRCS report was available to be read in the Board packet. 
 
Correspondence articles included: 

• An article from Wildlife Forever naming Curt Quesnell the 2021 Clean Drain Dry 
Ambassador of the Year. 

 
• An article from the Furrow Magazine highlighting Linda and Mike Hanson’s dairy 

operation.   
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The next Board meeting will be held in the Red Lake Watershed District Meeting Room 
on December 16th, at 1 p.m.  
 
Greg made a motion, seconded by Linda to adjourn. All in favor, motion carried.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 3:56 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

ADawn Nelson, Secretary 



Nov 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Checking (N)

Cash Petty 25.00
Checking (N) - Other 9,837.87

Total Checking (N) 9,862.87

Investments
Money Market Savings (N) 1,410,158.74
CD#2001227952 (8/17/22) N 15,002.55
CD#2001245743 (5/12/22) N 36,806.14
CD#30003595 (5/27/2022) B 35,585.06
CD#30005458 (3/2/22) B 10,987.16

Total Investments 1,508,539.65

Total Checking/Savings 1,518,402.52

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 43,077.48

Total Accounts Receivable 43,077.48

Total Current Assets 1,561,480.00

TOTAL ASSETS 1,561,480.00

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Unearned Revenue (Deferred)
AIS -1,188.61
Buffer Cost-share - 2018 109,136.97
Buffer Law - 2021 12,869.30
Conservation Delivery 2021 856.98
Conservation Delivery 2022 18,710.00
District  Capacity - 2020 102,415.07
District Capacity - 2021 126,794.00
CWF '19 TRF Stream. Stab. Proj. 202,390.17
CWF '20 TR Grade Stab/CCrop 82,154.50
CWF 96 Outlet Phase 2 235,465.90
NRBG 2020 SSTS Upgrade 6,704.73
2021 SSTS Upgrade 21,225.00
NRBG - SSTS 6,598.39
NRBG - Shoreland 1,286.58
NRBG - WCA 185.98
Riparian Aid 149,644.79
State Cost-share - 2019 3,358.73
State Cost-share - 2021 3,479.08
State Cost-Share - 2022 11,038.00

Total Unearned Revenue (Deferred) 1,093,125.56

Total Other Current Liabilities 1,093,125.56

Total Current Liabilities 1,093,125.56

Total Liabilities 1,093,125.56

Equity
Fund Balance 431,989.00

Net Income 36,365.44

Total Equity 468,354.44

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,561,480.00

2:45 PM Pennington SWCD
Balance Sheet

Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2021

Page 1



Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Checking (N) 9,163.63
Cash Petty 25.00
Total Cash Petty 25.00

Checking (N) - Other 9,138.63
11/01/2021 7489 Sjoberg's Cable TV Internet 66.95 9,071.68
11/01/2021 7490 DNT Holdings LLC Rent 685.29 8,386.39
11/08/2021 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 18,386.39
11/08/2021 7491 Marco Technologies ... INV9242300 48.43 18,337.96
11/09/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... Created by Payroll S... 9,573.75 8,764.21
11/10/2021 Christianson, Donna M DD $1,543.27 0.00 8,764.21
11/10/2021 Fitzgerald, Larissa L DD $1,632.25 0.00 8,764.21
11/10/2021 Grefthen, Bryanna C DD $1,470.61 0.00 8,764.21
11/10/2021 Molskness, Barbara J. DD $1,682.12 0.00 8,764.21
11/10/2021 Nelson, Peter A DD $1,728.21 0.00 8,764.21
11/10/2021 Sorvig, Matthew L DD $1,517.29 0.00 8,764.21
11/12/2021 EFT MN Depart. of Reven... 6273917 620.00 8,144.21
11/12/2021 EFT PERA 9384-00 1,591.75 6,552.46
11/12/2021 EFT US Department of Tr... 41-0996595 3,481.50 3,070.96
11/12/2021 EFT MN State Retirement... 98945-01 210.00 2,860.96
11/16/2021 7492 AREA I SWCD's Area I Meeting 126.00 2,734.96
11/19/2021 7493 Olson, Steve FY19-06 250.00 2,484.96
11/19/2021 7494 Hruby, Tim FY19-05 250.00 2,234.96
11/19/2021 7495 Homme, Mishawn FY19-04 250.00 1,984.96
11/19/2021 7496 Johnsrud, Kjell FY19-01 250.00 1,734.96
11/19/2021 7497 Potucek, Jason FY18-08 250.00 1,484.96
11/19/2021 7498 Wilde Kevin FY18-09 250.00 1,234.96
11/19/2021 7499 Harlow, Tom FY19-02 250.00 984.96
11/22/2021 Funds Transfer 20,000.00 20,984.96
11/22/2021 7500 Chase Card Service Credit Card 1,078.82 19,906.14
11/22/2021 7501 Verizon Wireless Inv 989213216 60.24 19,845.90
11/22/2021 7502 RMB Lab INV D024057 1,041.00 18,804.90
11/22/2021 7503 Houston Engineering... INV 56782 2,203.81 16,601.09
11/22/2021 7504 Office of MN IT Servi... INV W21100474 59.83 16,541.26
11/22/2021 7505 Peterson Company, ... INV 24842 2,925.00 13,616.26
11/22/2021 7506 Innovative IN3547367 172.32 13,443.94
11/22/2021 7507 School Specialty INV 208128988545 47.00 13,396.94
11/22/2021 7508 RRV Conservation S... 2022-10 373.86 13,023.08
11/22/2021 7509 HDR Engineering, Inc. 1200385189 1,047.84 11,975.24
11/23/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... Created by Payroll S... 9,573.76 2,401.48
11/23/2021 7511 Marco Technologies ... INV 9337903 69.85 2,331.63
11/23/2021 7512 Nelson, Peter Cell reimb. 35.00 2,296.63
11/23/2021 7513 Christianson Donna Cell reimb. 35.00 2,261.63
11/23/2021 7514 Sorvig, Matt Cell reimb. 35.00 2,226.63
11/23/2021 7515 Grefthen, Bryanna Cell reimb. 35.00 2,191.63
11/23/2021 7516 Fitzgerald, Larissa Cell reimb. 35.00 2,156.63
11/23/2021 7517 Barb Molskness Cell reimb. 35.00 2,121.63
11/23/2021 Funds Transfer 50,000.00 52,121.63
11/23/2021 Deposit 3,679.48 55,801.11
11/24/2021 7510 Bennett, David F. Payroll 201.64 55,599.47
11/24/2021 Christianson, Donna M DD $1,543.26 0.00 55,599.47
11/24/2021 Fitzgerald, Larissa L DD $1,632.27 0.00 55,599.47
11/24/2021 Grefthen, Bryanna C DD $1,470.60 0.00 55,599.47
11/24/2021 Molskness, Barbara J. DD $1,682.11 0.00 55,599.47
11/24/2021 Nelson, Peter A DD $1,728.23 0.00 55,599.47
11/24/2021 Sorvig, Matthew L DD $1,517.29 0.00 55,599.47
11/24/2021 7520 Pennington County RLR_FY18-01 JD 25 29,563.95 26,035.52
11/24/2021 7521 Hammer Lynn BFY18-07 11,791.87 14,243.65
11/24/2021 7519 Sorenson, Clyde FY18-10 7,694.93 6,548.72
11/24/2021 7518 Ault Ev FY18-07 2,239.76 4,308.96
11/29/2021 EFT MN Depart. of Reven... 6273917 630.00 3,678.96
11/29/2021 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 13,678.96
11/29/2021 EFT PERA 9384-00 1,591.74 12,087.22
11/29/2021 EFT US Department of Tr... 41-0996595 3,528.22 8,559.00
11/29/2021 EFT MN State Retirement... 98945-01 210.00 8,349.00

Pennington SWCD
Check Register

November 2021

Page 1



Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

11/30/2021 Deposit 1,500.00 9,849.00
11/30/2021 Service Charge 11.13 9,837.87

Total Checking (N) - Other 95,179.48 94,480.24 9,837.87

Total Checking (N) 95,179.48 94,480.24 9,862.87

TOTAL 95,179.48 94,480.24 9,862.87

Pennington SWCD
Check Register

November 2021
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Type Num Date Name Account Amount

Deposit 11/19/2021 Money Market Savings... 29,748.00

BWSR Conservation Delivery 2... -18,710.00
BWSR State Cost-Share - 2022 -11,038.00

TOTAL -29,748.00

Deposit 11/23/2021 Checking (N) 3,679.48

Rondorf, Jordan Permit Fees -25.00
Payment 16402 11/01/2021 East Polk SWCD Undeposited Funds -54.47
Payment 5371 11/03/2021 Kittson Co. SWCD Undeposited Funds -17.37
Payment 12336 11/12/2021 Red Lake Soil & Water ... Undeposited Funds -4.16
Payment 39180 11/12/2021 Red Lake Watershed Di... Undeposited Funds -3,524.01
Payment 20049 11/12/2021 Norman SWCD Undeposited Funds -54.47

TOTAL -3,679.48

Deposit 11/27/2021 CD#30003595 (5/27/20... 133.68

Misc. Revenue Interest -133.68

TOTAL -133.68

Deposit 11/30/2021 Checking (N) 1,500.00

MCIT Vehicle Expense -1,500.00

TOTAL -1,500.00

Deposit 11/30/2021 Money Market Savings... 239.08

Misc. Revenue Interest -239.08

TOTAL -239.08

2:41 PM Pennington SWCD
12/07/21 Deposit Detail

November 2021
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Type Date Memo Split Amount Balance

Investments 1,568,418.89
Money Market Savings (N) 1,470,171.66
Transfer 11/08/2021 Funds Transfer Checking (N) -10,000.00 1,460,171.66
Deposit 11/19/2021 Deposit -SPLIT- 29,748.00 1,489,919.66
Transfer 11/22/2021 Funds Transfer Checking (N) -20,000.00 1,469,919.66
Transfer 11/23/2021 Funds Transfer Checking (N) -50,000.00 1,419,919.66
Transfer 11/29/2021 Funds Transfer Checking (N) -10,000.00 1,409,919.66
Deposit 11/30/2021 Interest Misc. Revenue Inte... 239.08 1,410,158.74

Total Money Market Savings (N) -60,012.92 1,410,158.74

CD#2001227952 (8/17/22) N 15,002.55
Total CD#2001227952 (8/17/22) N 15,002.55

CD#2001245743 (5/12/22) N 36,806.14
Total CD#2001245743 (5/12/22) N 36,806.14

CD#30003595 (5/27/2022) B 35,451.38
Deposit 11/27/2021 Interest Misc. Revenue Inte... 133.68 35,585.06

Total CD#30003595 (5/27/2022) B 133.68 35,585.06

CD#30005458 (3/2/22) B 10,987.16
Total CD#30005458 (3/2/22) B 10,987.16

Total Investments -59,879.24 1,508,539.65

TOTAL -59,879.24 1,508,539.65

Pennington SWCD
12/07/21 Account QuickReport

As of November 30, 2021

Page 1



BILLS 
*Marco Technologies (copier) $69.85 
*Sjoberg’s (internet) $66.95 
Skalsky Electric, Inc. $141.37 
Myron Corp. (pocket calendars) $380.30 
Chase Card Service (credit card) $1,419.38 
Verizon (iPads and surveying equip) $65.24 
Houston Engineering (TRF Streambank Stab) $4,147.00 
MN IT Services (phone) $61.09 
HDR Engineering, Inc. (CD96) $5,065.74 
Frontier Precision (Trimble software hardware renewal) $1,273.50 
 
*Post Approvals 















SKILLS MATRIX WORKSHEET

Name:
Concurred by:

Title:
Title:

Location:
Date:

.

ETHICS STATEMENT
In exercising Job Approval Authority as shown below, I agree to utilize my assigned technical approval authority only for work that I am competent and qualified to perform.  Economic, social, 
cultural and environmental impacts will be considered before a conservation practice is recommended.  I will seek assistance from others when complicating factors warrant.
I also understand that conservation practices can have negative effects on some resources.  I agree to consider the impacts of practices on all resources before recommending their use.

Employee signature: Date:

Peter Nelson District Manager 12/10/2021
Bryanna Grefthen Water Resource Specialist THIEF RIVER FALLS FO

Bryanna Grefthen

Conservation Practice Controlling 
Factor

Lead 
Discipline Units I II III  IV  V

Job Class
by  dateI and E Design Const

MAX APPR AUTHORITY Approved

/Planning /Dev /Install
 VI

410 Grade Stabilization 
Structure

Eng
F1. Side Inlets to 
Drainage Ditch (Net 
Drop) (3)

Feet 6 8 10 12* 16* 1 1 0

Cassie Ahmed 12/6/2021
CED-DE All*

F2. Side Inlets to 
Drainage Ditch (Pipe 
Diameter)

Inches 12 18 24 36* 48* 2 2 0
Cassie Ahmed 12/6/2021CED-DE All*

Friday, December 10, 2021 Page 1 of 1
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